

Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	1290-22	Version:	1	Name:	Walk on (Grants and Pat Dugger)		
Туре:	Resolution			Status:	Approved		
File created:	12/6/2022			In control:	Urban County Council		
On agenda:	12/6/2022			Final action:	12/6/2022		
Enactment date:	12/6/2022			Enactment #:	R-717-2022		
Title:	A Resolution authorizing and directing the Mayor, on behalf of the Urban County Government, to accept an additional award of \$178,492.56 in Federal funds, awarded by the Ky. Div. of Emergency Management, in order to upgrade the transmission site at Crawford Middle School, purchase a mobile siren deployment trailer, and purchase six outdoor warning siren chargers, the acceptance of which obligates the Urban County Government to the expenditure of \$89,246.28 as a local match, authorizing the Mayor to execute any necessary Agreements related to these Federal funds, and authorizing the Mayor to transfer unencumbered funds within the Grant Budget. [Council Office, Maynard]						
Sponsors:							
Indexes:							

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Motion -- Emergency Management Grant 12.6.22, 2. 00770581.pdf, 3. R-717-2022, 4. Contract #349-2022

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
12/6/2022	1	Urban County Council	Received First Reading	
12/6/2022	1	Urban County Council	Suspended Rules for Second Reading	Pass
12/6/2022	1	Urban County Council	Approved	Pass
12/6/2022	1	Urban County Council Work Session		

A Resolution authorizing and directing the Mayor, on behalf of the Urban County Government, to accept an additional award of \$178,492.56 in Federal funds, awarded by the Ky. Div. of Emergency Management, in order to upgrade the transmission site at Crawford Middle School, purchase a mobile siren deployment trailer, and purchase six outdoor warning siren chargers, the acceptance of which obligates the Urban County Government to the expenditure of \$89,246.28 as a local match, authorizing the Mayor to execute any necessary Agreements related to these Federal funds, and authorizing the Mayor to transfer unencumbered funds within the Grant Budget. [Council Office, Maynard]

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT:

Section 1 - That the Mayor, on behalf of the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government, be and

hereby is authorized and directed to accept an additional award of \$178,492.56 of Federal funds from the

Kentucky Division of Emergency Management, in order to upgrade the transmission site at Crawford Middle

School, purchase a mobile siren deployment trailer, and purchase six outdoor warning siren chargers, the

acceptance of which obligates the Urban County Government to the expenditure of \$89,246.28 as a local match.

Section 2 - That the Mayor, on behalf of the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government, be and hereby is authorized and directed to execute any necessary Agreements related to these Federal funds.

Section 3 - That subject to the provisions of Section 7-48 of the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government Code of Ordinances, the Mayor is hereby authorized, in her discretion as Chief Executive Officer of the Urban County Government, to transfer the unencumbered balance of any operating or capital account appropriation to another operating or capital account appropriation within the Grant Budget established for this Grant.

Section 4 - That this Resolution shall become effective on the date of its passage.

PASSED URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL:

MAYOR

ATTEST:

CLERK OF URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL

1290-22:BGS:X:\CASES\COMDEV\22-LE0003\LEG\00770581.DOCX